

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT**

2014 TERM

CASE NO. 2013-0885

---

CITY OF KEENE

v.

JAMES CLEAVELAND, GARRETT EAN, KATE AGER,  
IAN BERNARD A/K/A IAN FREEMAN,  
GRAHAM COLSON, AND PETE EYRE

---

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDER OF THE  
CHESHIRE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES**

JAMES CLEAVELAND, GARRETT EAN, KATE AGER,  
IAN BERNARD A/K/A IAN FREEMAN, GRAHAM COLSON

---

**Counsel for Defendants/Appellees:**

James Cleaveland, Garrett Ean, Kate Ager,  
Ian Bernard a/k/a Ian Freeman, Graham Colson

Jon Meyer, Esq. (NH Bar #1744)  
BACKUS, MEYER & BRANCH, LLP  
116 Lowell Street, P.O. Box 516  
Manchester, NH 03105-0516  
603-668-7272

[jmeyer@backusmeyer.com](mailto:jmeyer@backusmeyer.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    The Complaint Does Not State A Valid Cause Of Action For Intentional Interference With Contractual Relations.....	6
II.   Plaintiff's Complaint Does Not State A Valid Cause Of Action For Negligence.....	11
III.  Plaintiff's Complaint Does Not Allege A Valid Independent Claim For Civil Conspiracy.....	12
IV.  Defendant's Political Expression Is Protected Under The First Amendment And Part 1, Articles 8 And 22 Of The New Hampshire Constitution.....	12
V.   The PEO's Do Not Have A Constitutional Right To Be Sheltered From Political Expression During The Course Of Their Public Employment.....	14
VI.  Application of Tort Liability To Defendants' Political Expression Would Violate Their Constitutional Rights.....	16
VII. Application Of The Tort Of Tortious Interference To Defendants' Activism Would Be Content Based And Overbroad.....	18
VIII. Plaintiff's Petition Is Not Supported By New Hampshire Employment Law.....	19
IX.  The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Vesting The Jury With The Authority To Determine Tort Liability For Political Expression Would Vest It With Unconstitutional Discretion.....	20

X.	The Injunctive Relief Requested By Plaintiff Would Violate The Defendants' Constitutional Rights.....	21
XI.	Plaintiff Has Failed To Utilize Other Alternatives To Secure The Interests Asserted In Its Brief.....	23
	CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF REQUESTED .....	24
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<u>Associated Press v. State of New Hampshire,</u> 153 N.H. 120 (2005).....	13
<u>Demetracopoulos v. Wilson,</u> 130 N.H. 371(1994).....	7, 8
<u>Doyle v. Commissioner of Department of Resources and Economic Development</u> 163 N.H. 213 (2012).....	13, 14
<u>Roberts v. General Motors,</u> 138 N.H. 532, (1994).....	7
<u>State v. Decato,</u> 156 N.H. 570, (2007).....	13
<u>State v. Nickerson,</u> 120 N.H. 821 (1980).....	22

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,</u> 457 U.S. 596, (1982).....	13
<u>Hill v. Colorado,</u> 530 U.S. 703 (2003).....	22
<u>McCullen v. Coakley,</u> 573 U.S. ____ (2014).....	15, 21, 22, 23
<u>Mosley v. City of Chicago,</u> 408 U. S. 92 (1972).....	20
<u>Muniz v. National Can Corp.,</u> 737 F2d 145 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1984).....	20
<u>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware,</u> 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	4, 13, 16, 17, 18
<u>Rand v. Town of Exeter,</u> 11-CV-55-PB (10/02/13) (DNH 133).....	8

<u>Schenck v. Pro Choice Network of Western New York,</u> 519 U.S. 357 (1957).....	21
<u>Sheeler v. Select Energy and NEChoice, LLC,</u> 2003 WL 21735496 (DNH 2003).....	12
<u>Snyder v. Phelps,</u> 562 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1207, 179 L.Ed. 2d 172 (2011).....	17, 18, 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement 2d Tort § 766, 767.....	7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 19
Peter J. Laughlin, <u>New Hampshire Practice: Local Government Law</u> § 425 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Ed.).....	19
